
Shelter in Place (SIP) Hotel Extension
Hotel Whitcomb



2

Shelter in Place (SIP) Hotel Program opened in April 2020 as part of 
the City’s response to the pandemic and provides temporary non-
congregate shelter to people experiencing homelessness most 
vulnerable to the virus.

As the City moves to response to recovery, HSH is housing guests and 
winding down the SIP hotel program through September 30, 2022. 

As of February 2, 2022:
• 1,057 SIP guests have been housed 

• 1,163 active guests in SIP

• 14 active SIP sites

Shelter in Place (SIP) Hotel Overview



 Current use: Shelter in Place (SIP)

 459 Rooms

• Private bathrooms
• On Site Services

 Meal and Linen services provided by Hotel

 Located at 1231 Market Street

3

Hotel Whitcomb 
Property Details



Hotel Whitcomb

4

Resolution: Approve a fifth amendment to the emergency 
agreement between HSA and 1231 Market Street L.P. for the 
continued use of 459 hotel rooms and associated services.

Term:

Current Term:  April 8, 2020 – March 1, 2022

Amended Term:  April 8, 2020 – December 1, 2022

Amount not to exceed: Increase contract amount by 
$24,456,776 for a total not to exceed amount of $79,257,440. 

Financial Details



www.sfhsa.org

Questions?


