
Shelter in Place Site #10 
Grant Agreement and Contract Agreement Amendments
Budget and Finance Committee | September 7, 2022



Proposed Grant Agreement Amendment
Resolution: Approve the third amendment to the grant agreement 

between HSH and Five Keys Schools and Programs for support services 
and operations at Shelter-in-Place Hotel Site 10.  

Term:
• Current Term: September 1, 2020 – December 31, 2022
• Amended Term: September 1, 2020 – March 31, 2023, or earlier.

Amount: Increases not-to-exceed amount by $6,522,515 for a total 
not-to-exceed amount of $27,232,424.

2



Proposed Emergency Agreement Amendment
Resolution: Approve the sixth amendment to the emergency 

agreement between HSA and 1231 Market Street Owner L.P. for the 
City's continued use of 459 hotel rooms and associated services at 
1231 Market Street.

Amended Term: April 8, 2020 – March 31, 2023, or earlier.

Amount: Increases not-to-exceed amount by $9,596,148 for a total 
not-to-exceed amount of $88,568,327.

3



SIP Site #10: Program Overview
SIP Site #10 was opened as part of the City's emergency response to COVID-19 and 

provides non-congregate temporary shelter for COVID-vulnerable people experiencing 
homelessness.

Program capacity: 459 adult guests

• 418 guests at Site 10 as of September 6, 2022

• 1,292 guests from SIP Hotels have been housed as of September 6, 2022

Services provided:

4

• Participant Intake
• Coordination of supportive services and 

referrals
• Wellness checks and health screenings.

• Laundry
• Maintenance
• Security/de-escalation
• Meals



Learn: hsh.sfgov.org    |    Like: @SanFrancisoHSH    |    Follow: @SF_HSH

Questions?
Thank you!


	Shelter in Place Site #10 �Grant Agreement and Contract Agreement Amendments
	Proposed Grant Agreement Amendment
	Proposed Emergency Agreement Amendment
	SIP Site #10: Program Overview
	Questions?

